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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspection uncovered sale of individual cigarettes in Kamenický Čenov
(Ústí nad Labem, December 16, 2016) Suspicion of sale of defective goods was the reason for an inspection carried out by CTIA officers of the Ústí and Liberec Regions. They focused on a grocery store in Kamenický Šenov, based on a consumer’s submission.

Based on a consumer’s submission, the CTIA Inspectorate of the Ústí and Liberec Regions carried out an inspection in a Vietnamese grocery store in Kamenický Šenov in the first half of December. The consumer stated that individual cigarettes and some other goods which is not marked with a price can be purchased at the cash desk. The consumer also stated that expired goods is also sold and the sale doesn’t meet the hygienic requirements. These notifications were transferred to the appropriate body, i.e. the State Agricultural and Food Inspection Authority. 

CTIA officers carried out two inspection purchases. The first related to the sale of individual cigarettes because cigarettes can only be sold in a closed unit packaging with an undamaged tobacco stamp. The exception is the sale of cigars and cigarillos that can be purchased individually. The other inspection purchase consisted of ordinary goods and the following violations were discovered:
· It wasn’t possible to check correctness of billing because some purchased goods weren’t marked with prices – violation of the provision of section 12 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection;
· At the workplace there were other goods that weren’t marked with prices, e.g. food for dogs and cats, cans, chewing gums, tooth brushes, cheeses, salamis, coffee, candies and other products - violation of the provision of section 12 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection;
· The seller also issued a bill of inspection purchase that didn’t contain all information required by the law. Names of the purchased products were missing. The finding was evaluated as violation of the provision of section 16 par. 1 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection.

The detected violations of the Act No. 623/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection and the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties resulted in a suggestion to launch administrative proceedings with the inspected person. Decision about the fine amount is within the competence of the Director of the CTIA Inspectorate. 

Media contact: Ing. Renata Linhartová, MBA, Director of the Ústecký and Liberecký Inspectorate of the CTIA, rlinhartova@coi.cz

